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Summary

This opinion denies Complainant County Sanitation District No. 2 of Los Angeles County’s (District) Motion for Summary Judgment or Summary Adjudication and grants Defendant Southern California Edison Company’s (Edison) Motion for Summary Judgment.  The gravamen of District’s complaint is that Edison violated its duties under its tariffs by overbilling District for electricity sold to District under a standby contract.  As discussed below, Edison fulfilled its obligations under the contracts and duties under its tariffs, and none of District’s causes of action survive.  This opinion disposes of all issues pending in this complaint proceeding.

Factual Background

The District is an operator of a generating plant, known as the “Spadra Project,” that burns methane gas that is produced at its landfill in Pomona, California.  In June 1986, District and Edison entered into a Power Purchase Contract, whereby the District agreed to sell and Edison agreed to purchase electricity produced by the Spadra Project.  To deliver the electricity to Edison, District had to pay for the design, construction, and maintenance of a substation.  District and Edison entered into an Interconnection Facilities Agreement (Facilities Agreement), dated December 1988, regarding the construction of the substation.  This Facilities Agreement called for the placement of a 12 kilovolt (kV) revenue meter on the District side of the substation.  Since 1991, when the Spadra Project began operation, Edison has applied a loss factor adjustment to the metered quantities of purchased electricity from District, and has paid District at an amount consistent with a 66kV interconnection.  

Separate and distinct from the Power Purchase Contract which governs District’s sale of electricity to Edison, District entered into an Application and Contract for Electric Service (Contract), dated December 1989, for the purchase of standby electricity from Edison when District’s facility was not generating electricity.  This Contract specifies that service to the Spadra Project would be provided under Schedule TOU-8 and would be at a service voltage of 12kV.   Edison made its applicable prices and rules under Schedule TOU-8 available to District before the Contract was signed.  Schedule TOU-8 specifies that the customer is billed at the service voltage that exists where the meter is located, which in this case was on the District, or 12kV side, and the price for 12kV service is higher than for 66kV service.  Edison provided service and billed District at the requested 12kV service voltage.      

At the time District selected 12kV metering for the electricity it purchased from Edison, compensated metering
 was not available.  In May 1990, compensated metering became available under Special Condition No. 16 of Schedule TOU-8 and Edison notified District of the availability of this metering option by way of Advice Letter (AL) No. 864.  Edison also periodically sent updated ratebooks to District since District is on Edison’s list of ratebook holders.

District did not request installation of the compensated metering device until 1999, and District now has compensated metering, at a cost of under $3,000,  which saves it approximately $6,000 per month on its standby electricity purchased from Edison.

Procedural Background

On October 27, 1999, District filed the above-captioned complaint against Edison seeking reparations from the Commission for alleged billing overcharges and tariff violations.  On December 9, 1999, Edison filed an answer to the complaint admitting that the issues are whether Edison overcharged the District for electric services and violated its tariffs.  In addition, Edison raised numerous affirmative defenses it alleges support the dismissal of the complaint and the denial of the relief sought by the District.

On February 3, 2000, the assigned Administrative Law Judge issued a ruling pursuant to Rule 49,
 requiring the parties to meet and confer and file a Joint Case Management Statement (JCMS).  On March 3, 2000, the District and Edison filed a JCMS
 setting forth the principal factual and legal issues in the case and a stipulation of facts.  At a prehearing conference (PHC) on April 24, 2000, the parties agreed that the proceeding involved primarily legal issues, rather than factual disputes, and stipulated to a briefing schedule for cross-motions for summary judgment.  All of the briefs were filed and served before the scheduled motion hearing date of July 25, 2000.  At the hearing, oral arguments were presented by counsel, and the matter was deemed submitted.

Motions for Summary Judgment/Summary Adjudication

The Commission has not established a rule that explicitly governs summary judgment or summary adjudication of issues, so both District and Edison structured their respective motions to follow the requirements of Code of Civil Procedure (Code Civ. Proc.) § 437c, modified to reflect Commission practices.  The Commission has looked to the requirements of that statute for guidance in resolving motions for summary judgment or summary adjudication.  (Westcom Long Distance, Inc. v. Pacific Bell et al, D.94-04-082, (1994) 54 CPUC2d 244, 249.) 

Code Civ. Proc. §437c(c) provides in relevant part:

“The motion for summary judgement shall be granted if all the papers submitted show that there is no triable issue as to any material fact and that the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.  In determining whether the papers show that there is no triable issue as to any material fact the court shall consider all of the evidence set forth in the papers … and all inferences reasonably deducible from the evidence, except summary judgment shall not be granted by the court based on inferences reasonably deducible from the evidence, if contradicted by other inferences or evidence, which raise a triable issue as to any material fact.”

While there is no Commission rule expressly for summary judgment motions, the Commission does have Rule 56 that governs motions to dismiss.  Rule 56 “is analogous in several respects to a motion for summary judgment in civil practice.”  (Westcom Long Distance, supra.)  The basis for a motion to dismiss under Rule 56 may include “the pleadings or any matter occurring before the first day of hearing.”  (Rule 56.)  The purpose of such a motion, the Commission has explained, is to permit determination “before hearing whether there are any triable issues as to any material fact.”  (Id.) 

Like a motion for summary judgment under Code Civ. Proc. § 437c(c), a second purpose of a Rule 56 motion to dismiss is ”that it promotes and protects the administration of justice and expedites litigation by the elimination of needless trials.”  (Westcom Long Distance, supra.)  However, declarations and evidence offered in opposition to the motion must be liberally construed, while the moving party’s evidence must be construed strictly, in determining the existence of a “triable issue” of fact.  (Sprecher v. Adamson Companies (1981) 30 C3d 358, 373.)

These legal standards provide the analytical framework for considering the cross-motions for summary judgment/summary adjudication brought by  District and Edison.

The Parties’ Arguments

District’s complaint alleges five causes of action against Edison.  All five causes of action are tied to District’s central contention that Edison has been overcharging it by billing for standby service sold to District at a service voltage of 12kV, whereas Edison pays for electricity it purchases from District at a service voltage of 66kV.  The alleged billing error occurred from April 1991, and continued until a compensated metering device was installed in early 2000, at a cost of $3,000.  Since this compensated metering device was installed District has  been saving approximately $6,000 per month.  Based on these figures, District alleges it was overbilled approximately $300,000.  

Edison agrees that District was billed at a higher price for service purchased by District as compared with a lower price for service sold, but denies that the price difference was an error or an overbilling.  Edison contends, instead, that the prices were specified in the contracts between the parties and were consistent with its tariffs.

The material facts are undisputed.  What the parties disagree about is whether or not Edison owes District any reparation for the alleged overbilling.  In summary, did Edison have a duty to specially inform District that it could reduce its price for purchasing standby service by installing compensated metering, or did District have a duty to inquire and investigate whether a more advantageous price was available for the purchase of standby electric service.

District’s Motion for Summary Judgment/Summary Adjudication

After full consideration of the evidence and the separate statements of each party, and the authorities submitted by counsel as well as counsel’s oral argument, the Commission finds that (1) there is no triable issue of material fact in this action, and (2) District has failed to meet its burden of sustaining the causes of action pled in the complaint.  Consequently, Edison’s motion for summary judgment should be granted.

In support of its motion for summary judgment/summary adjudication, District submitted a statement of 34 undisputed material facts.  In response to District’s statement, Edison conceded that 32 of the facts were undisputed, and only disputed Nos. 4 and 28.

In summary, even if there are some disputed facts, none of them is material.  The substance of District’s complaint is that Edison should have billed District at the more favorable 66kV price instead of the 12kV price, and/or Edison should have informed District that it could have the benefit of the 66kV price if it installed the compensated metering available under Special Condition No. 16 of the Schedule TOU-8 tariff.  District’s motion for summary judgment/adjudication is denied because the record does not establish that  Edison had a duty to either bill District at the more favorable 66kV price, or to specially inform District of Special Condition No. 16.  While Edison did have an obligation under Rule 12 to inform District of any new or revised rate, such as compensated metering available under Special Condition No. 16, the record indicates Edison met this duty by mailing District AL No. 864, and sending District periodic rate book updates.

The documents submitted by both parties as exhibits to the cross‑motions for summary judgment clearly establish that Edison performed its duty under its tariff, and had no obligations under either its tariff or the contracts, to bill District differently than it did.  Specifically, the Contract indicates on its face that District chose a service voltage of 12kV; the bills sent by Edison to District for electricity sold indicate that the billing was at the 12kV price; Schedule TOU-8 sets forth the different prices for different service voltages and states that the price is based on service metered and delivered at specified voltages; Special Condition No. 16 of Schedule TOU-8 does provide for compensated metering; District is on the service list for AL No. 864, the letter that informed customers of the availability of the compensated metering; and District is on the list of ratebook holders who are sent periodic rate updates.
   

The causes of action pled by District in its complaint are:  Billing Error; Violation of Tariff [Schedule TOU-8]; Violation of Tariff [Rule 12]; Breach of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing; and Unjust Enrichment.  The 33 undisputed facts, plus the documentary evidence, fail to establish any of the causes of action.  Even the fifth cause of action for Unjust Enrichment misses the mark because there is no evidence that it would be more “just” to have the Edison shareholders and/or ratepayers absorb the alleged overpayment by District so that District could be reimbursed the difference between paying at the 12kV price instead of the more favorable 66kV price.  Consequently, District’s Motion for summary judgment/summary adjudication is denied.

Edison’s Motion for Summary Judgment

The Commission finds that District failed to meet its burden of establishing the causes of action pled in the complaint, and that Edison is entitled to summary judgment as a matter of law.  

Edison’s separate statement of undisputed material facts and supporting evidence in support of its motion for summary judgment, substantiates its position that District can not establish any of the five causes of action.  The evidence in support of Edison’s position are the following documents:  Application and Contract for Electric Service; 1989 Schedule TOU-8; bills from Edison to District for standby service; stipulated facts in the JCMS; AL No. 864 regarding compensated metering(with service list; Special Condition No. 16 of Schedule TOU-8; and the service list for ratebook holders.

In summary, Edison alleges that the District’s purchases of electric service are governed by the Contract that was signed by District on December 15, 1989; this Contract indicates that District requested service under Schedule TOU-8 at a service voltage of 12kV; Edison made its applicable rates and rules available to District before Contract was signed; in 1989, under Schedule TOU-8, the rates for 12kV service were higher than for 66kV service; Edison provided service and billed District at the requested 12kV service voltage; Schedule TOU-8 specifies customer is to billed at the service voltage that exists where the meter is located; District’s meter is a 12kV meter that is located on the “low,” or District, side of the substation facility, off the 12kV line; the only exception to billing TOU-8 customers at the service voltage that exists where the meter is located is if compensated metering is installed under Special Condition No. 16 of Schedule TOU-8; compensated metering was not available when the Contract was signed in December, 1989; compensated billing under Special Condition No. 16 became available in April, 1990, and Edison notified District by way of AL No. 864; District is on Edison’s list of ratebook holders to which Edison periodically sent updated ratebooks to reflect changes in Edison’s rate schedules; District did not request installation of metering device until 1999; District now has compensated metering.  

As discussed above, the Contract provided unambiguously for service and billing at the 12kV price and Edison’s actions have been consistent with the 1989 Contract.  District did not present anything for the record that created a material dispute as to the validity of the Contract.  Since Edison’s billing at the 12kV price was within the language of the Contract, and was consistent with Schedule TOU‑8, the Commission finds that Edison did not overbill District for electricity.  District’s causes of action for Billing Error, Violations of Tariff [Schedule TOU-8], and Breach of the Implied Covenant can not be established.

District’s other cause of action for Violation of Tariff [Rule 12] is based on the contention that Edison breached its duty under Rule 12 to inform District of the availability of compensated metering when if became obtainable under Special Condition No. 16. Rule 12 specifies that when new or revised rates are established, Edison “will use such means as may be practicable to bring to the attention of those of its customers who may be affected that such new or revised rates are effective.”  

The record indicates that when compensated metering became available, Edison sent District a copy of AL No. 864,
 which described the new rate obtainable with compensated metering under Special Condition No. 16, and, in addition, sent District periodic ratebook updates, that also included Special Condition No. 16.  The record is sufficient to support Edison’s position that it met its duty under Rule 12, and District’s cause of action can not be established.  

Consequently, since District can not establish any of its causes of action, Edison’s motion for summary judgment is granted.

Comments on Draft Decision

The draft decision of the administrative law judge in this matter was mailed to the parties in accordance with Pub. Util. Code § 311(g)(1) and Rule 77.7 of the rules of Practice and Procedure.  Comments were filed on ____________, and reply comments were filed on _______________.

Findings of Fact

1. After full consideration of the evidence, the separate statements of each party, the authorities submitted by counsel, and counsel’s oral argument, the Commission finds there is no triable issue of material fact in this action.

2. The District’s purchases of electric service are governed by the Contract that was signed by District on December 15, 1989.

3. The Contract indicates that District requested service under Schedule TOU‑8 at a service voltage of 12kV.

4. Edison made its applicable rates and rules available to District before Contract was signed.

5. The rates in 1989 under Schedule TOU-8 for 12kV service were higher than for 66kV service.

6. Edison provided service and billed District at the requested 12kV service voltage.

7. Schedule TOU-8 specifies customer is to billed at the service voltage that exists where the meter is located.

8. District’s meter is a 12kV meter that is located on the “low,” or District, side of the substation facility, off the 12kV line.

9. The only exception to billing TOU-8 customers at the service voltage that exists where the meter is located is if compensated metering is installed under Special Condition No. 16 of Schedule TOU-8.

10. Compensated metering was not available when Contract signed in December, 1989.

11. Compensated billing under Special Condition No. 16 became available in April, 1990, and Edison notified District by way of AL No. 864.

12. District is on Edison’s list of ratebook holders to which Edison periodically sent updated ratebooks to reflect changes in Edison’s rate schedules.

13. Edison met its obligation under Rule 12 to inform District of the new or revised rates available under Special Condition No. 16.

14. District did not request installation of metering device until 1999.

15. District now has compensated metering.

16. County Sanitation District No. 2 failed to establish a cause of action for Billing Error.

17. District failed to establish a cause of action for Violation of Tariff under Schedule TOU-8.

18. District failed to establish a cause of action for Violation of Tariff under Rule 12.

19. District failed to establish a cause of action for Breach of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing in connection with the Application and Contract for Electric Service.

20. District failed to establish a cause of action for Unjust Enrichment.

Conclusions of Law

1. Complainant County Sanitation District No. 2 of Los Angeles County failed to establish the causes of action pled in the complaint, and its motion for summary judgment or summary adjudication is denied.

2. Defendant Southern California Edison Company is entitled to summary judgment as a matter of law.

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Complainant County Sanitation District No. 2 of Los Angeles County’s motion for summary judgment or summary adjudication is denied.

2. Defendant Southern California Edison Company’s motion for summary judgment is granted.

3. This proceeding is closed.

This order is effective today.

Dated 




, at San Francisco, California.

�  Compensated metering allows for an adjustment for transformer losses so that the customer pays for electricity received at the 66kV level, which is less expensive than electricity measured at the 12kV level.


�  Unless otherwise noted, all references to Rules are to the Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure, which are codified at Chapter 1, Division 1 of Title 20 of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  The JCMS and its stipulation of facts is used by both District and Edison as evidentiary support for their respective positions on the cross motions for summary judgment/summary adjudication.


�  From 1990 through 1996, all rate book holders were sent at least 40 rate book updates.


� District alleged it was not on the service list for AL No. 864.  However, the service list for AL No. 864 shows an address for Los Angeles County ISD Energy Management, Edison indicates that is the address for District, and District presented no competing evidence that it is/was not.
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